

C.R. case no. 74/24

Order no. 03

dated. 26.06.24.

The case is fixed for S/R and app.

O.P. namely **Basab Ranjan Bandyopadhyay** has surrendered before this court by filing a petition and prayed for bail along with Vakalatnama on the ground stated herein.

Perused the petition. Heard both sides. Ld. APP raised objection.

Considering the materials available on record, the bail prayer is allowed.

The accused person may find bail of Rs. 4,000/- with one registered surety of like amount.

Todate.

ACJM, Dinhata

ACJM, Dinhata

**Later on,
Contd....**

dated. 26.06.24.

Next date of hearing in the Referral Court **08.08.24.**

Referral Court :- **Ld. A.C.J.M., Dinhata**

Name of the referral Judge/Magistrate- **Smt. Tanima Das**

Name of the parties :-

Saraswati Modak

- VS -

Basab Ranjan Bandyopadhyay

Date of institution of the case - **03.06.24.**

Nature of case - CR case u/s **138** of N.I. Act.

Stage of the case at the time of referral : **S.R and app.**

Today is fixed for S.R and app. The petitioner is present by filing hazira along with his Ld. Counsel.

Both sides have prayed for sending the case record for mediation by prayer made in writing on the ground stated therein. The petitions are duly moved in open court.

Heard Ld. Counsels of both sides at length.

Considering all aspect, I am of view that this is a fit case to be sent to the mediator for settlement of dispute as there is **element of settlement/ chances of settlement through mediator.** The parties of the case record and the ld. counsels, if any will report to the mediator on the date fixed i.e. on **11.07.24.** The remuneration of the mediator is fixed by this court i.e. **Rs. 3,000/-** which is to be payable by both sides on the date fixed for mediation.

If any settlement agreeable to the parties is reached, the terms shall be recorded by the Ld. Mediator and signed by the parties/their counsels and the record be returned to the court for further appropriate order.

If no settlement is reached, neither the parties/the Ld. Counsels nor, the Ld. Mediator is to disclose to this court about the discussion held in course of mediation.

Let a copy of this order and photocopy of the 1st page of the case record be sent to the officer of SDLSC, Dinhata.

To **08.08.24** for report and further order by this court.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

SD/- Tanima Das
ACJM, Dinhata.